## LOCAL LAW NO. 5-14 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

## A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY SELF-INSURANCE PLAN AND PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATION THEREOF, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 5 OF THE NYS WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

Section 1. The Chautauqua County Self-Insurance Plan ("Plan") provided for by Local Law 11-1979, as amended by Local Laws 1-1982, 4-1984, 3-1989, 7-1993, and 4-2007 pursuant to Article 5 of the Workers' Compensation Law, is hereby further amended.

Section 2. Section 8 of Local Law 4-1984, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 8. The Administrator may require a physical examination or re-examination of employees of any participant in the Plan, in which case the participant employing such employees shall arrange for such physical examination that shall be paid from the funds of the Plan.

Section 3. Section 10(c) of Local Law 4-1984, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

(c) The share of each participant in the Plan shall be collected as provided in Section 67 of the Worker's Compensation Law. Participants that fail to pay such share when due shall be liable for a penalty of one percent (1%) for each month, or fraction thereof, that such payment is late.

Section 4. This local law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Laid on Desks: 3/26/14

Adopted by Legislature: 4/23/14 R/C Vote: 18 Yes; 1 Absent

Public Hearing by County Executive: 5/2/14

Adopted as Local Law 5-14